

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NORTH
CAROLINA VALUES INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TAMI FITZGERALD
NC VALUES INSTITUTE
9650 Strickland Road,
Suite 103-226
Raleigh, NC 27615

DEBORAH J. DEWART
Counsel of Record
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
(910) 326-4554
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

130211



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE TENNESSEE LAW PRESERVES THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF PARENTS TO THE CARE, CUSTODY, AND CONTROL OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN—INCLUDING MEDICAL DECISIONS	2
A. Parents cannot lawfully allow their children to violate the law, including the many laws that place unique limitations on minors	5
B. Parental rights are inalienable and fundamental, as recognized by decades of American jurisprudence	7
C. Parental rights and other basic liberties are increasingly threatened by public school policies facilitating gender transitions for minor school children	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The “detransitioner” lawsuits emerging among young adults are evidence of the dangers of sex transitions and the need to preserve parental rights to refuse these treatments for their minor children	11
II. THE TENNESSEE LAW SOLELY REGULATES <i>CONDUCT</i> , NOT PURE <i>SPEECH</i>	12
III. <i>BOSTOCK</i> MUST BE NARROWLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED	18
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD REFRAIN FROM MANUFACTURING A NOVEL “CONSTITUTIONAL” RIGHT TO GENDER FLUIDITY AND INSTEAD ALLOW CONTINUED DEBATE AND LEGAL DEVELOPMENT AT THE STATE AND LOCAL LEVELS	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abay v. Ashcroft</i> , 38 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	15
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	22, 23
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 783 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor, of the State of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	18, 19
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	18
<i>In re Application of L. I. Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 147 Misc. 2d 724, 557 N.Y.S.2d 239 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990)	5
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 915 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	6
<i>In re Guardianship of L.S. & H.S.</i> , 87 P.3d 521 (Nev. 2004)	5
<i>In re McCauley</i> , 565 N.E.2d 411 (Mass. 1991)	5
<i>John & Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> WL 2262333 (May 20, 2024)	10
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>King v. Gov. of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78340 (S.D. Ind. 2024)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Littlejohn v. Sch. Bd. of Leon Cnty.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (N.D. Fla. 2022)	9
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 17, 19, 22, 23
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1974)	14
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	7
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	8
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology ("NAAP")</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra ("NIFLA")</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	15, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Newmark v. Williams</i> , 588 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1990)	4, 5
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 795 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2015).	12
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).	15, 16
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).	8
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Marr Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023).	9
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 18634 (July 29, 2024)	9
<i>Parents Protecting Our Child. v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 95 F.4th 501 (7th Cir. 2024).	11
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).	4, 12
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).	13
<i>Prescott v. Rady Child.'s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	15
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (W.D. Wash. 2021).....	16
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S.Ct. 33 (2023).....	13, 14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1977).....	8, 23
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	22
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	16
 STATUTES	
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq.	19
Iowa Code § 279.78 (2023).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101 et seq. (“Prohibited Medical Procedures for Minors Act”)..	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(b).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-105(a)(1)-(2).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-105(e).....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 18.130.020(4)(b).....	16

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Claudia Bihar, *Let Them Be Children: How the Law Should Support Parents in Protecting Their Children From the Harmful Effects of Gender Affirming Treatment*, 21 Ave Maria L. Rev. 108 (Spring 2023)3, 12

Sam Brinton, *I Was Tortured in Gay Conversion Therapy. And It’s Still Legal in 41 States*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 24, 2018); <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/01/24/opinion/gay-conversion-therapy-torture.html>14

W. Posser & W. Keeton, *The Law of Torts* § 118 (5th ed. 1984).4

Rena M. Lindevaldsen, *Article: Bostock v. Clayton County: A Pirate Ship Sailing Under a Textualist Flag*, 33 Regent U.L. Rev. 39 (2020-2021)20, 21

<https://www.cmppllc.com/our-cases/>
(Campbell, Miller, Payne, PLLC)11

<https://defendinged.org>
(Parents Defending Education)9

<https://www.saveservices.org/2024/04/lawsuits-by-detransitioners-skyrocket-as-transgender-movement-retreats/>11
